sufficient to meet the cost of claims when they are finally settled.

There is a significant amount of uncertainty in the reserve established, which may prove more or less
than adequate. The level of uncertainty varies between classes of business and generally increases for
longer tail classes of business. Any change in the estimate of a reserve, or a settlement at a value other
than the reserve provided, is recognised in the reporting period in which the change is identified. Given
the significant uncertainty in the best estimate reserve established, the booked reserve also includes
an additional management margin for prudence. This margin increases the probability that the booked
claim reserves will prove adequate. The margin amount is set by the Board and reflects both the degree
of uncertainty around the actuarial best estimate and the reserve risk appetite of the Syndicate.

Hardy Syndicate 382: 2024 Annual Report and Financial Statements  35

Notes to the financial statements – continued

4. Risk and capital management - continued

A. Capital management – continued

iv. Reserve risk - continued

General insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2024 Sensitivity

  +5.0%
£000

-5.0%
£000

Claims outstanding – gross of reinsurance  36,314 (36,314)

Claims outstanding – net of reinsurance  26,515 (26,515)

General insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2023 Sensitivity

  +5.0%
£000

-5.0%
£000

Claims outstanding – gross of reinsurance  32,095 (32,095)

Claims outstanding – net of reinsurance  24,445 (24,445)

The presentation of the above table has been adapted to comply with the new Lloyd’s reporting
requirements as explained in the strategic review and Note 1.

B. Financial risk

The focus of financial risk management for the Syndicate is ensuring that the proceeds from its financial
assets are sufficient to fund the obligations arising from its insurance contracts. The goal of the
investment management process is to optimise the risk-adjusted investment income and risk-adjusted
total return by investing in a diversified portfolio of securities, whilst ensuring that the assets and
liabilities are managed on a cash flow and duration matching basis.